constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution), 
consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board, to create, offer, 
issue and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches up to  3,50,00,000 (Three crore and 
fifty lakh Only) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) with right to the warrant holder to apply for 
and be allotted 1 (One) equity share of face value of Rs. 1 each of the Company (“Equity	Shares”) 
for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the

[...]

including powers conferred under this resolution), the consent of the members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, from time to time in one or more 
tranches, on a preferential basis and/or private placement basis, upto 1,58,60,000 (One Crore 
Fifty Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) equity shares of face value of Re. 1/- each of the Company 
(“Equity	Shares”) for cash consideration at a price of Rs. 10/- (including a premium of Rs. 9/-) 
per equity share aggregating upto Rs. 15,86,00,000/- (Rs. Fifteen Crore and Eighty Six Lakh Only) 
to the below mentioned proposed allottee(s) (“Proposed	Allottees”) by way of preferential issue 
on such other terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board, subject to applicable 
laws and regulations, including the provisions of Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations and the Act